HOUSE BILL 402

F3 5lr2573 CF SB 307

By: Delegate Pruski

Introduced and read first time: January 16, 2025

Assigned to: Ways and Means

Committee Report: Favorable

House action: Adopted

Read second time: March 5, 2025

CHAPTER

| 4 | A TAT | AOD | • |
|---|-------|------|---------------|
| ı | AN | ACT | concerning |
| _ | 111 | 1101 | COLLCCITILITY |

- 2 Anne Arundel County Board of Education Student Member Scholarship Increase
- 4 FOR the purpose of increasing the scholarship award for a student member of the Anne
- 5 Arundel County Board of Education who completes a full term on the county board:
- and generally relating to the scholarship for the student member of the Anne
- 7 Arundel County Board of Education.
- 8 BY repealing and reenacting, without amendments,
- 9 Article Education
- 10 Section 3–2A–01(a)
- 11 Annotated Code of Maryland
- 12 (2022 Replacement Volume and 2024 Supplement)
- 13 BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,
- 14 Article Education
- 15 Section 3–2A–07
- 16 Annotated Code of Maryland
- 17 (2022 Replacement Volume and 2024 Supplement)
- 18 SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND,
- 19 That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:

20 Article – Education

EXPLANATION: CAPITALS INDICATE MATTER ADDED TO EXISTING LAW.

[Brackets] indicate matter deleted from existing law.

<u>Underlining</u> indicates amendments to bill.

Strike out indicates matter stricken from the bill by amendment or deleted from the law by amendment.



3-2A-01.

 $\overline{12}$

| | | President of the Senate. |
|-----------------------|---------|--|
| | | Speaker of the House of Delegates. |
| | | Governor. |
| Approved: | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| SEC'. | TION : | 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect June |
| granted a education c | | rship of [\$8,000] \$15,000 to be applied toward the student's higher |
| (b) | | udent member who completes a full term on the county board shall be |
| and, except | t for t | e vice president is entitled to receive \$16,000 annually as compensation, he student member, the other board members are entitled to receive ually as compensation. |
| (a) | | president of the county board is entitled to receive \$17,000 annually as |
| 3–2A–07. | ` ' | |
| | (2) | One student member. |
| | (1) | Seven nonpartisan elected members; and |
| (a) | The | Anne Arundel County Board of Education consists of: |